






















































































































































































































































William longesp&e did, and later Richard himself was to use:J single-lion 
device for his crest. Fortunately the very same author who so carefully 
described Richard's vestments and saddle did not omit to also describe the 
royal banner that the King would have been using before 1195. This he 
states clearly bore a single lion (ad regium cum leone vexillum); 26 since 
a single lion passant was a rare coat and did not suit itself easily to the 
tall, upright banners (as well as shields) used in the late twelfth century pre-
sumably this lion would have been rampant. The Itinerary ':lOd the Old 
French account of the Third Crusade by Ambroise, both of which stem from a 
common eye-witness source but neither of which is a translation of the other, 
agree on this description of Richard's banner. V In view of this and the lock 
of clear evidence to the it seems highly unlikely that Richard bore 
two I ions combatant 0"'1 his first great seal. 

Why did Richard change his arms? 

Of greater significance thon the device on Richard's first seal 
is the fact that shortly before or in 1195, the King changed h is arms . Exactly 
why he did so is obviously impossible to say, but a simple explanation might 
lie in the fact that a single-lion shield W..JS not distinctive enough for a great 
warrior king such as Richard. The need for clearly recognisable devices was 
particularly acute in the Holy Land. 28 Furthermore, the introduction of 
more sophisticated armour, particularly the barrel-helm (which Richard wears 
on his second great seal), resulted in shields and banners becoming more and 
more indispensable as a means of 

Yet Richard must have been only one of a great number of men 
bearing a single-lion rampant coot. W1any kinds of men from kings right down 
to middling knights all used this same single device. 7J In the very first rolls 
of arms the I ion is qu ite clearly the most Cammon charge. Out of the 127 
different coats portrayed in the Matthew Paris shields (c. 1244-1259) twenty
seven :lfe I ions, and these are usually rampant. 30 The I ion may have 
traditionally been considered a royal beast, but this does not seem to have 
hindered the large assortment of men who subsequently adopted it as their own 
personal device. In short, there could have been little that was distinctive 
about Richard's single-lion coot. Indeed, all the chroniclers give pride of 
place to his dragon standord, long associated with the English kings. 31 

If Richard was unhappy with his rather commonplace coat of arms, 
then at the same time he was probably also determined to exchange them for a 
much more meaningful and distinctive coati the likelihood is that he hod just 
such a shield in mind. Faced with the grO'Ning intransigence of his brother 
John in England, Richard may well have decided to make a clear identifica
tion with the Kingdom he had inherited from his father by adopting arms 
identical or at least very similar to those of Henry II. Since the late King 
had probably used two lions possont, 32 Richard rTl'ly well have decided that 
he would discard his own shield in favour of a very different coat reflecting 
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Fig. 25 Ferdinand II. King of Leon (J /57- / 188) 
(From the Cartulary of Santiago (Turnbo A)) 

Fig. 26 Alphonso IX, King of Leon (J /88- 1230) 
(Cartulary of Santiago (Turnbo A)) 

70 

'. 



Fig. 20 Seal of Philip d'Aisac(', 
C()un( of Flanders (c. J J 70) 
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into use. When it was made known that 01/ charters under the old seal needed 
to be regranted, a general outcry ogoinst the proceedings may have forced the 
King to abandon the project, and to continue using his old seal. later on, 
however, financial stress may have forced him to put his pion into action . 
While it is true that the old seal had fallen into enemy hands when Richard 
was in captivity (1192-93) its continued use after his return suggests that the 
creation of a new seal was not in response to the appearance of forgeries. 8 
Thus, for over two years at least I between 11 95 and 1198, there were two 
great seals in existence. The first depicted a single lion rampant, and the 
second the new three lions coat of England. 

Did Richard 's first great seal depict a single lion or two lions combatant? 

While the fundamental questions concerning Richard's arms must 
surely be why did he change his arms in 1195, and why to three lions passont 
guardont, these have in roct been largely overshadowed by the controversy 
surrounding the shield device depicted on his first great seal. This seal depicts 
the King on horseback galloping to the right (fig.l7). Only one half of his 
heavily-curved shield is visible, and that bears 0 complete lion rampant to
words the sinister (that is, the left of the shield-bearer), and therefore facing 
to the centre of the shield, which is marked by a boss. Because only the 
right half of the shield is shown, it has been suggested that there was intended 
to be another lion symmetrica lIy opposite on the hidden, left-hand side of the 
shield facing towards the visible lion. 9 In support of this theory it can be 
argued that the visible lion is facing to the sinister, whereas heraldic charges 
normally face to the dexter (that is, the right of the shield-bearer). 

Fig. 19 Suggested arms of Richard I as used by him 
before 11 95. 
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Chapter 5 

RICHARD I : 11 89-1199 

The King of England, that most fearful lion was 
aroused ... and roared horribly, burning with a 
fa ge worthy of such a beast . 

The Chronicle of Richard of Devizes 
of the Time of Richard I 

Richard the lionheart, who succeeded to his father's vast terri
tories in July 1189, used two shield devices. 1 Not surprisingly they both 
consisted of a lion or lions. Between his accession and at least 1195 Richard 
bore a single lion rampant, and for the remainder of his life until 1199 he bore 
the distinctive coot wh ich has ever since remained the roya l arms of England 
and still today holds premier place in the sovereign's shield - Gules, three 
lions plssant guarclant or. 2 Richard was thus the first English monarch to use 
this particular coot. Both his shield devices are depicted on his equestrian 
great seals (figs. l? and 18),3 which hence supply the dotes, though there is 
olso other evidence that he was clearly associated with these 'arms'. 4 

Fig. 17 First great seal of Richard J( 1189- 1198), 
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unconnected men was their bond of association and friendship with the person 
of this one great King. 71 It is therefore extremely likely that this particular 
shield was a very reo I reflection of the one common link between all these men, 
namely, Henry II. If he had used this coat, then the fact that aU these men 
were his close associates would have been reason enough either for him to have 
bestowed upon them arms very similar to h is own as a sign of honour, or for 
each of them to have deliberately adopted some version of the royo I orms 
(regardless of whoever knighted them) as a mark of identifying themselves 
with their friend and royal master. 

It is possible then that Henry used the Angevin coot, a single lion, 
or the two lions passant; certainly he was using arms of some sort in T187 . 
During his reign heraldry was still vet. much at a tender age, and there were 
no strict rules regarding its practice . 2 A man could change his shield device 
at will; such a move would not have appeared strange or irregular. It was 
only towards the end of the reign that heralds of arms appeared, and initially 
their task was the rec~nition rather than the systemisation and classification 
of armorial bearings'? It may be that at one or two points in his lifetime 
Henry decided to change his shield device. At least three of his own sons, 
Richard, John, and their half-brother, William longespee Earl of Salisbury, 
at some point discarded their old shields and adopted new ones. 74 William 
Marshal originally used the coot of his feudal overlord, but later, when he 
himself received lands and offices, adopted arms which soon became identified 
with his own family. Ranulph, Earl of Chester (1181-1232), exchanged his 
lion ramP9nt shield for the three wheat-sheaves that are still the arms of that 
Earldom. 75 There are numerous other examples of men changing their arms, 
especially from the more armorial thirteenth century. 76 That Henry II used 
two or three different arms in turn would not, therefore, hove been surprisingi 
neither he nor his son Richard are the only English monarchs ever to have done 
so.n 

It is also lossible that Henry may have used these three different 
coats concurrently. 7 Again, there would hove been nothing unusual in this, 
especially if the various arms reflected several offices, such as the gold lions 
rampant on blue for the Count of Anjou. 79 Even today the monarch and 
Prince of Wales are both entitled to a number of entirely different coats of 
arms reflecting their various titles, though both are, of course, norma lIy asso
ciated with some form of the arms of the United Kingdom. Often during the 
twelfth and thirteenth centuries a feudal overlord would carry a bonner charged 
with an entirely different device from that of his shield. 80 A famous example 
is that of the De N\ontfort knight in the stained-gloss window at Chartres. 8T 

Moreover, Matthew Paris obviously did not find it unusual to attribute three 
different arms to Harold II of England, and more than one coot each to Haakon 
IV, King of Norway, Philip Augustus, and the Saxon Kings Offa and Edmund 
Ironside. 82 Perhaps in his multifarious rale as King of England, Duke of 
Normandy and Aquitaine and Count of Anjou, Henry likewise bore several 
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included Malcolm, King of Scotland (1153-1165)42 and his brother, David 
Earl of Huntingdon (d.1219), 43 Stephen I S son William Count of Boulogne and 
Mortain,44 two of his own sons, Geoffrey Duke of Bri ttany 45 and John, 46 
and of course the Count of St Pol. 47 Furthermore, the problem would hove 
been exacerbated in the following century when there arose the fashion of 
mass investitures, in which the king, amid much splendour, knighted sometimes 
more than fifty young men all on the same occasion. 48 

Had all these young men even adapted the arms of their king, then 
there would have been little honour left in the bestowal of such a prize. As 
we knOW', Robert's son, Waleran, used a checky shield; David, Earl of .¥ 
Huntingdon, probably used a shield charged with three piles. 49 Moreover, 
it would have been strange if, for example, Stephen and his opponent 
Geoffrey, Iv\oud's husband, both knighted by Henry I, used the some arms. 
Another curious feature would have arisen from the fact that Henry I knighted 
David, K1<r of Scotland, David in his turn knighted Duke Henry later king of 
England, and Henry as king of England in his turn knighted IVIolcolm, King 
of Scotland. Whose arms would have been adopted by whom? Furthermore, 
there certainly would have been little thlt was hereditary about such coats. 

Again, hod the practice of adopting one's patron's arms been 
widespread, it might be expected that those using identical or similar arms 
were kni#ted by a common patron. Thus, it has been suggested that since 
John and the Count of St Pol were using the same arms and it is known that 
their common patron was Henry II, he too must have used these arms. However, 
there does not appear to be any evidence that Gervase Paynell, for example, 
who 'WOs using this shield in 1187, was also knighted by Henry II. 51 Nor does 
there appear to be any evidence that Bernard IV Count of St Wa lery, Warin 
FitzGerold, and Henry Count Palatine of the Rhine, who all used this coot, 
were knighted by Henry. Nevertheless, in spite of this, it was no accident 
that these particular men, including John and the Count of St Pol, used the 
two lions passant shie ld (though presumably with different colours); for all 
were close associates of Henry II. 

Gervase Paynell 'WOs baron and lord of Dudley Castle, and in the 
civil 'WOr supported Henry's mother against Stephen. 52 Despite a brief lapse 
when he joined the Young King's rebellion in 1173, Gervase continually en
joyed the King's favour, and in September 1189 he attended the coronation of 
Henry's son, Richard. He died in about 1194 53 when his estates and coot of 
arms passed through his sister and heiress, t-Iowise, to the $omery family. 54 

Two other close friends of Henry II were Regina Id II and h is son 
Bernard IV (the alder), both Counts of St Wa lery. 55 The former was for a 
time one of Henry's stewards before his accession in 1154, and during his 
reign 'WOs also his .Lsticiar for all of Normand~._ 56 His arms are not known, 
but his counterseal device was a lion possont. 57 In either 1166 or 1167 
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The two men whom Henry kn i ghted and who ore supposed to have 
subsequently adopted their patron's arms are John, fifth son of Henry II, 27 and 
Hugh IV, Count of St Pol (d. l20S). 28 (That John was using lions passont (see 
fig.16) and Henry is supposed to have used lions passant guardant is of little 
significance in these early days of heraldry.} C; 

Fig. 16 Seal of John, Lord of Ireland Count of 
Mortain O/85- J/ 99J. 

However, as in the case of Henry I and Geoffrey of Anjou, the 
subsequent use of a particular shield by a newly-dubbed knight does not 
necessarily prove that the patron-in-chivalry who knighted him was using 
those precise arms. The practice of ad,ting the patron's arms may not have 
been as widespread as wos once thought. 0 It is more likel y that, since both 
John and the Count of St Pol had been knighted by the king of England, both 
very naturally wished to express their association with the crown by adopting 
or adapting his shield device; the two lions coot, if it were the arms of Henry II, 
wou ld obviously have been a prestigious shield to reflect in one's own arms. Or 
it may be that Henry 1/ deliberately bestowed upon these two youn~men a version 
of his own shield as a sign of honour or perhaps personal affection. 1 In 1185 
when he was knighted (after which date he used an armorial seal), John was in 
high favour with his father. It was hoped that he would soon be king of Ireland 
(though th is never came to pass), and in Ju Iy 1187, a couple of years later I it 
was proposed that he should hold all his father's continenta I estates except 
Normandy which wou ld remain with England as the heritage of his intransigent 
older brother, Richard. 32 The Count of St Poll when he was knighted by the 
King in 1179, was also in Henry's good books. According to the English 
Exchequer account for Michaelmas 1179, the King pardoned Hugh from a debt 
of 11 , marcs - not an enormous suml but a pardon a II the some. 33 Both John 
and Hugh therefore had good reason to reflect in their own arms those of the 
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